Total Adjustment to Wage Increase Expense: (118,394)   (50,702)

Utah Association of Energy Users
UAE Exhibit RR 1.8

Docket No. 11-035-200
Witness: Kevin C. Higgins

Page 3 of 3

Utah Association of Energy Users (UAE)
Utah General Rate Case - May 2013
Wage Increase Expense Adjustment

UAE Composite Labor Increases
Regular Time/Overtime/Premium Pay June 2011 - ACTUAL 483,287,052
Regular Time/Overtime/Premium Pay May 2013 - UAE PRO FORMA 500,621,701

% Increase 3.59%

RMP Composite Labor Increases
Regular Time/Overtime/Premium Pay June 2011 - ACTUAL 483,287,052
Regular Time/Overtime/Premium Pay May 2013 - UAE PRO FORMA 500,758,450

% Increase 3.62%

Difference: (136,749)

UAE Miscellaneous Bare Labor Escalation

Description Account June 2011 Actual Pro Forma Increase
May 2013

Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Unused Sick Leave Accrual 5005XX 2,055,421   3.59% 2,129,146   73,724
Joint Owner Cutbacks 50109X (1,210,862)   3.59% (1,254,293)   (43,431)

844,560   874,853   30,293

RMP Miscellaneous Bare Labor Escalation

Description Account June 2011 Actual Pro Forma Increase
May 2013

Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Unused Sick Leave Accrual 5005XX 2,055,421   3.62% 2,129,727   74,306
Joint Owner Cutbacks 50109X (1,210,862)   3.62% (1,254,636)   (43,774)

844,560   875,092   30,532

Difference: (239)

UAE Annual Incentive Plan Escalation

Description Account June 2011 Actual
May 2013

Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Annual Incentive Plan Compensation 500410 29,448,840   29,031,563   (417,277)

RMP Annual Incentive Plan Escalation

Description Account June 2011 Actual
May 2013

Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Annual Incentive Plan Compensation 500410 29,448,840   29,050,723   (398,117)

Difference: (19,160)

Officer/Exempt
Actual Wages

PCCC Non-Exempt
Actual Wages

Non-Exempt Actual
Wages Total Wages Actual AIP AIP as a % of Wages

Cy 2009 180,514,059   8,125,239   11,472,744   200,112,042   29,876,294   14.93%
Cy 2010 177,805,237   8,161,210   11,363,613   197,330,060   26,606,117   13.48%
Cy 2011 181,985,233   8,213,064   12,660,309   202,858,606   27,627,365   13.62%
3-year Total 540,304,529   24,499,512   35,496,666   600,300,708   84,109,776   14.01%

Test Year 186,667,182   8,075,391   12,458,878   207,201,451   29,031,563   14.01%

Officer/Exempt
Actual Wages

PCCC Non-Exempt
Actual Wages

Non-Exempt Actual
Wages Total Wages Actual AIP AIP as a % of Wages

Cy 2009 180,514,059   8,125,239   11,472,744   200,112,042   29,876,294   14.93%
Cy 2010 177,805,237   8,161,210   11,363,613   197,330,060   26,606,117   13.48%
Cy 2011 181,985,233   8,213,064   12,660,309   202,858,606   27,627,365   13.62%
3-year Total 540,304,529   24,499,512   35,496,666   600,300,708   84,109,776   14.01%

Test Year 186,795,375   8,075,391   12,467,434   207,338,200   29,050,723   14.01%

Difference: (19,160)

 UAE Test Year Annual Incentive Plan (AIP) Calculation

RMP Test Year Annual Incentive Plan (AIP) Calculation

* Data Sources: RMP Exhibit (SRM-3), p. 4.2.6 and RMP Responses to UAE Data Request 3.4 & OCS Data Request 8.18.

Utah Association of Energy Users
UAE Exhibit RR 1.9

Docket No. 11-035-200
Witness:  Kevin C. Higgins

Page 1 of 3

Utah Allocated

Line No.

Wage &
Benefit  -

PBOP
Update

(A) (B)
1   Operating Revenues:
2 General Business Revenues -
3 Interdepartmental -
4 Special Sales -

[…]

Hunter U1 SO2  Upgrades 312 SG Jun-12 $1,875,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
JB U2 Turbine Upgrade HP/IP/LP 312 SG May-13 $450,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
Hunter 303 Turbine Upgrade HP/IP/LP 312 SG Apr-12 $450,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
INU 4.1.1/4.1.2 Soda Springs Fish Passag 332 SG-P Sep-12 $785,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
ILR 4.4 Swift Fish Collector 332 SG-P Dec-12 $2,400,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
ILR 4.3 Merwin Upstream Collect & Trans 332 SG-P Dec-12 $210,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
Ashton Dam Seepage Control 332 SG-U Nov-12 $810,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
IRO Prospect Instream Flow / Automation 332 SG-P Nov-12 $400,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
Clover Substation 355 SG Dec-12 $800,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
Lake Side 2 Interconnect 355 SG May-13 $900,000 RMP Response to UAE Data Request 4.1 Attachment.
 Total  $18,194,449

UAE Recommended Disallowance Percentage 67%

Derivation of UAE Adjustment To Remove a Portion of the Contingency Costs included in Pro Forma Capital Additions

Utah Association of Energy Users
UAE Exhibit RR 1.14

Docket No. 11-035-200
Witness:  Kevin C. Higgins

Page 6 of 6

Schedule M and Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Impacts

2011 Projects 2011 2011 2012 2012 2013 2013
Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec. Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec. Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec.

Capital Addition ($) $2,389,118
Applicable Amount Per Period ($) $1,194,559 $1,194,559
Book Depreciation Expense ($) $7,079 $28,315 $28,315 $28,315 $28,315
Applicable Amount Per Period ($) $3,539 $3,539 $28,315 $28,315 $28,315 $28,315
Monthly Book Depreciation Expense ($) $590 $590 $4,719 $4,719 $4,719 $4,719
Applicable Bonus Tax Depreciation (%) 50% 50%
Applicable Amortization/MACRS (%) 3.750% 7.219% 14.286%
Bonus Tax Depreciation Expense Per Period ($) $597,280 $597,280
MACRS Tax Depreciation Expense ($) $22,398 $22,398 $43,118 $43,118 $85,326 $85,326
Monthly Tax Depreciation Expense ($) $103,280 $103,280 $7,186 $7,186 $14,221 $14,221
Tax/Book Depreciation Expense Difference ($) $616,138 $616,138 $14,803 $14,803 $57,011 $57,011
Monthly Tax/Book Depreciation Exp. Difference ($) $102,690 $102,690 $2,467 $2,467 $9,502 $9,502
Tax Rate (%) 37.95% 37.95% 37.95% 37.95% 37.95% 37.95%
Deferred Income Tax Expense ($) $233,831 $233,831 $5,618 $5,618 $21,636 $21,636
Monthly Deferred Income Tax Expense ($) $38,972 $38,972 $19,954 $936 $2,271 $3,606

2012 Projects 2011 2011 2012 2012 2013 2013
Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec. Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec. Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec.

Capital Addition ($) $5,275,313 $3,621,350
Applicable Amount Per Period ($) $4,448,331 $4,448,331
Book Depreciation Expense ($) $17,001 $69,910 $100,018 $100,018
Applicable Amount Per Period ($) $43,456 $43,456 $100,018 $100,018
Monthly Book Depreciation Expense ($) $7,243 $7,243 $16,670 $16,670
Applicable Bonus Tax Depreciation (%) 50% 50%
Applicable Amortization/MACRS (%) 3.750% 7.219%
Bonus Tax Depreciation Expense Per Period ($) $2,224,166 $2,224,166
MACRS Tax Depreciation Expense ($) $83,406 $83,406 $160,563 $160,563
Monthly Tax Depreciation Expense ($) $384,595 $384,595 $26,760 $26,760
Tax/Book Depreciation Expense Difference ($) $0 $0 $2,264,116 $2,264,116 $60,545 $60,545
Monthly Tax/Book Depreciation Exp. Difference ($) $377,353 $377,353 $10,091 $10,091
Tax Rate (%) 37.95% 37.95% 37.95% 37.95%
Deferred Income Tax Expense ($) $0 $0 $859,255 $859,255 $22,977 $22,977
Monthly Deferred Income Tax Expense ($) $0 $0 $71,605 $143,209 $73,519 $3,830

2013 Projects 2011 2011 2012 2012 2013 2013
Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec. Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec. Jan.-Jun. Jul.-Dec.

Capital Addition ($) $904,500
Applicable Amount Per Period ($) $452,250 $452,250
Book Depreciation Expense ($) $2,318 $9,272
Applicable Amount Per Period ($) $5,795 $5,795
Monthly Book Depreciation Expense ($) $966 $966
Applicable Bonus Tax Depreciation (%) 50% 50%
Applicable Amortization/MACRS (%) 3.750%
Bonus Tax Depreciation Expense Per Period ($) $226,125 $226,125
MACRS Tax Depreciation Expense ($) $8,480 $8,480